

Water Management (General) Amendment (Lake Albert Filling) Regulation 2022

under the

Water Management Act 2000

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Water Management Act 2000*.

KEVIN ANDERSON, MP Minister for Lands and Water

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to provide for the issuing of a specific purpose access licence to Wagga Wagga City Council allowing access to water for the purpose of filling Lake Albert.

Water Management (General) Amendment (Lake Albert Filling) Regulation 2022

under the

Water Management Act 2000

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Water Management (General) Amendment (Lake Albert Filling) Regulation 2022.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Water Management (General) Regulation 2018

(1) Clause 10 Application for specific purpose access licences

Insert at the end of clause 10(1), with appropriate paragraph numbering—

- a regulated river (high security) access licence, subcategory "Lake Albert filling", if the application is made—
- (i) by Wagga Wagga City Council, and
- (ii) for the purpose of enabling no more than 1.8 GL of water per year to be used for filling Lake Albert.

(2) Schedule 3 Categories and subcategories of licences

Insert in alphabetical order in the table, Column 2 in the matter relating to Regulated river (high security)—

Lake Albert filling